
THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE GRANICUS SERVICE AGREEMENT  
BETWEEN GRANICUS, INC. AND THE CITY OF FRESNO, CA 

 
This Third Amendment to the Granicus, Inc. Service Agreement (Amendment) is dated 
August ____, 2018, (Effective Date) and entered into by and between Granicus, Inc., a 
California Corporation (Granicus), and the City of Fresno, CA (Client), with reference to 
the following: 
 
WHEREAS, the Client and Granicus entered into an Agreement dated August 16, 2013 
(Agreement); and 
 
WHEREAS, the Agreement was amended on September 12, 2017, to add products to 
the Client’s existing solutions; and  
 
WHEREAS, in addition to Client’s existing solution, Client wishes to add certain 
products and services as attached in Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, the parties intend that the 
Agreement be amended as follows: 
 
1. Granicus’ compensation shall be amended to include an additional one-time fee 

of $4,500 and $31,200 per year as detailed in Exhibit A. As amended, Client’s 
Granicus solution shall now include additions to the Agreement as detailed in 
Exhibit A. Invoicing for the products and services set forth herein shall 
commence on the Effective Date of this Amendment. 
 

2. Except as amended by this Amendment, all other terms and conditions of the 
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.  
 

3. In the event of any inconsistency between the provisions of this Amendment and 
the documents comprising the Agreement, the provisions of this Amendment 
shall prevail.  

 
[Signatures follow on the next page.]  



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Second Amendment to be 
executed by their duly authorized representatives,  
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement at Fresno, 
California, on the day and year first above written. 

 
CITY OF FRESNO, 
A California municipal corporation 
 
By:   

Yvonne Spence  
City Clerk 
 

 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
DOUGLAS T. SLOAN 
City Attorney 
 
By:   

Brandon M. Collet Date 
Senior Deputy 
 

ATTEST: 
YVONNE SPENCE, MMC CRM 
City Clerk 
 
By:   

  Date 
Deputy 

 

Granicus, Inc.,  
a California Corporation 
 
By:   
 
Name:   
 
Title:   

(If corporation or LLC., Board Chair, 
Pres. or Vice Pres.) 

 
By:   
 
Name:   
 
Title:   

 (If corporation or LLC., CFO, Treasurer, 
Secretary or Assistant Secretary) 

 
REVIEWED BY: 
 

  
 

Attachment: Exhibit A  

 


